

No. 84-1840

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1984

WENDY WYCANTE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JACKSON BOARD OF EDUCATION, ETC., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

CHARLES FRIED

Acting Solicitor General

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS

Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES J. COOPER

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR.

Assistant to the Solicitor General

WALTER W. BARNETT

DAVID K. FLYNN

MICHAEL CARVIN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 633-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Introduction and summary of argument	4
Argument:	
The Jackson lay-off quota violates equal protection..	6
I. Equality before the law is a foundational principle of American government	6
II. Laws that discriminate in favor of some minority groups must satisfy the same constitutional standards as other forms of state-sponsored racial and ethnic discrimination	9
III. The Jackson lay-off quota cannot satisfy the constitutional standards applicable to measures containing racial and ethnic classifications.....	22
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405	28
<i>Arthur v. Nyquist</i> , 415 F. Supp. 904, aff'd and rev'd in part, 573 F.2d 134, cert. denied, 439 U.S. 860	25
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483	4
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60	10
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Service Commission</i> , No. 84-336 (Jan. 7, 1985)	29, 30
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1	22
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406	27
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312	8, 9, 10, 18, 22, 23
<i>Detroit Police Officers' Association v. Young</i> , 608 F.2d 671, cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938	3

IV	
Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330	8
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , No. 82-206 (June 12, 1984)	1, 29
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747	28
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448	passim
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88	30
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299	30
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81	16, 22
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24	11
<i>Janowiak v. City of South Bend</i> , 750 F.2d 557	30
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409	11
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621	8
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184	8
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717	27
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718	18
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337	10
<i>Morgan v. Kerrigan</i> , 509 F.2d 580, cert. denied, 421 U.S. 963	25
<i>Oliver v. Michigan State Board of Education</i> , 508 F.2d 178, cert. denied, 421 U.S. 963	25
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , No. 82-1734 (Apr. 25, 1984)	8, 22, 24
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537	7, 22
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 607 F.2d 714, cert. denied, 445 U.S. 935	25
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265	passim
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618	8
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1	10
<i>Smith v. Board of Education</i> , 365 F.2d 770	25
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629	10
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324	29
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144	17, 23
<i>United States v. School District</i> , 521 F.2d 530, cert. denied, 423 U.S. 946	25

V	
Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193....1, 25, 26, 29	
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252.....	30
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356	10
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229	30
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 1	14
Amend. XIV	passim
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	passim
§ 5	12, 29
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507 <i>et seq.</i>	15
§ 1, 13 Stat. 507	15
§ 2, 13 Stat. 508	15
§ 4, 13 Stat. 508	15
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173 <i>et seq.</i> ...	15
§ 1, 14 Stat. 173	15
§ 2, 14 Stat. 174	15
§ 3, 14 Stat. 174	15
§ 4, 14 Stat. 174	15
§ 5, 14 Stat. 174	15
§ 6, 14 Stat. 174	15
§§ 7-10, 14 Stat. 175-176	15
§ 11, 14 Stat. 176	15
§ 12, 14 Stat. 176	15
§ 13, 14 Stat. 176	15
§ 14, 14 Stat. 176	15
§ 15, 14 Stat. 177	15
Act of July 6, 1868, ch. 135, 15 Stat. 83	15
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 <i>et seq.</i> ...	11
§ 1, 14 Stat. 27	11, 13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	3, 25, 29
§ 706 (e), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 (e)	3
§ 706 (f) (1), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 (f) (1)	1, 3
§ 706 (g), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 (g)	29
§ 902, 42 U.S.C. 2000h-2	1

Constitution, statutes and regulation—Continued:		Page
Res. 3, 15 Stat. 20		16
42 U.S.C. 1981		2, 3
42 U.S.C. 1983		2, 3
42 U.S.C. 1985		2, 3
42 U.S.C. 1985 (3)		3
Exec. Order No. 12250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72995 (1980) ..		1
Miscellaneous:		
A. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	11, 21	
Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1955) ..		12
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce:		
<i>Historical Statistics of the United States Pt. 1</i> (1975)		14
<i>Statistical Abstract of the United States 1985</i> (105th ed. 1985)		17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 14 (1865)		13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866):		
p. 359		14
p. 504		11
p. 537		14
p. 599		11
p. 630		15
p. 939		15
p. 940	14, 15	
p. 1088		14
p. 1090		13
pp. 1090-1091		14
p. 1292		13
p. 1906		12
p. 2459		12
p. 2766		13
J. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)		16
Ely, <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974)		16
6 C. Fairman, <i>History of the Supreme Court of the United States—Reconstruction and Reunion Pt. 1</i> (1971)		12
J. Fishkin, <i>Justice, Equal Opportunity, and the Family</i> (1983)		9, 26

Miscellaneous—Continued:		Page
H. Flack, <i>The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1965)		12
Frank & Munro, <i>The Original Understanding of "Equal Protection of the Laws,"</i> 50 Col. L. Rev. 131 (1950)		11
N. Glazer, <i>Affirmative Discrimination: Ethnic Inequality and Public Policy</i> (1975)		7
Greenawalt, <i>Judicial Scrutiny of "Benign" Racial Preference in Law School Admissions</i> , 75 Col. L. Rev. 557 (1975)		17
J. James, <i>The Framing of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1956)		12
B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction</i> (1914)	12, 13	
H. Meyer, <i>The History and Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1977)		12
Posner:		
<i>The Bakke Case and the Future of "Affirmative Action,"</i> 67 Cal. L. Rev. 171 (1979)	19, 26	
<i>The DeFunis Case and the Constitutionality of Preferential Treatment of Racial Minorities</i> , 1974 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1		23
<i>Radio and Television Remarks Upon Signing the Civil Rights Bill</i> , 1964 Pub. Papers of President Johnson		
		8
T. Sowell:		
<i>Black Education, Myths and Tragedies</i> (1972)		23
<i>The Economics and Politics of Race</i> (1983)		27
<i>Special Message to Congress on Civil Rights</i> , 1963 Pub. Papers of President Kennedy		
		8
J. Wilkinson, <i>From Brown to Bakke</i> (1979)		26
